## Before the Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554

Adopted: October 18, 2000	ORDER	Released: October 23, 2000
Refund Plan	)	
Comcast LCI Holdings, Inc.	)	
In the Matter of	) PA2150	0 (Warrington)

By the Acting Chief, Financial Analysis and Compliance Division, Cable Services Bureau:

- 1. In this Order we consider the refund plan filed by the above-referenced operator ("Operator")<sup>1</sup> in the above-referenced community pursuant to our Order, DA 95-1232<sup>2</sup> ("Refund Order").<sup>3</sup> Our review of Operator's refund plan reveals that the refund plan fulfills the requirements of the Refund Order.<sup>4</sup>
- 2. Accordingly, Operator's Refund Plan IS APPROVED, and IT IS ORDERED, pursuant to Section 76.962 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 76.962, that Operator implement its refund plan within 60 days of the date of this Order.
- 3. IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to Section 76.962 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 76.962, that Operator file a certificate of compliance with the Chief, Cable Services Bureau, within 90 days of the release of this Order certifying its compliance with this Order.
  - 4. This action is taken pursuant to Section 0.321 of the Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. § 0.321.

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Kathleen F. Costello, Acting Chief Financial Analysis and Compliance Division Cable Services Bureau

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> On February 1, 2000, the Federal Communications Commission received notification, pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 76.400, of a change of ownership from Suburban Cable TV Company, Inc. to Comcast LCI Holdings, Inc.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> See In the Matter of Suburban Cable TV Company, Inc., DA 95-1232, 10 FCC Rcd 6515 (1995). In a subsequent Order we found Operator's CPST rates beginning May 15, 1994 to be reasonable and disapproved Operator's first refund plan. See In the Matter of Suburban Cable TV Company, Inc., DA 97-2045, 13 FCC Rcd 5975 (1998).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Refund Order required Operator to determine the overcharges to cable programming service tier ("CPST") subscribers for the period stated in the Refund Order and file a report with the Chief, Cable Services Bureau, stating the cumulative refund amount determined (including franchise fees and interest), describing the calculation thereof, and describing its plan to implement the refund within 60 days of Commission approval of the plan.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Operator's refund plan calculated a total refund liability of \$5,889.67.